## **ACT 53**

H.B. NO. 3055

A Bill for an Act Relating to Civil Service.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 76-28, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$76-56 Annual report. The state director of human resources development [and each county civil service commission] shall make a report to the governor [or mayor,] and to the members of the legislature [or county council] not later than February 15 of each year, which report shall review the operations of each respective department and the administration of the personnel system for the preceding year. The report shall also contain recommendations in the laws relating to the personnel system, deemed by the director [or the commission] to be necessary or desirable to further promote the merit system for public employment."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.<sup>2</sup>

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 29, 1998.)

## Notes

- 1. So in original.
- 2. No underscored material.